



\$~15 & 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 132/2016 & CM No.20887/2016 (for condonation of 1464 days delay in filing the appeal).
YASHVEER & ORS Appellants

Through: Mr. S.K. Yadav, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR Respondents

Through: Ms. Jyoti Tyagi for Mr. Yeeshu Jain,
Adv. for R-1.

AND

LA.APP. 139/2016 & CM No.21431/2016 (for condonation of 1228 days delay in filing the appeal).
HARI RAM & ORS Appellants

Through: Mr. Virendra Kr. Singh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay K. Pathak, Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. Kushal Raj Tater, Adv. for UOI.
Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharyya for Mr. Kunal Sharma, Adv. for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

% **25.09.2018**

1. The counsel for the respondent Union of India (UOI) states that though other appeals with respect to other land acquired vide the same notification and award are pending but these appeals have been filed after much delay.
2. The delay of 1464 days in filing of LA.App. No.132/2016 and delay of 1228 days in filing of LA.App. No.139/2016 are condoned subject to each of the appellants paying costs of Rs.10,000/- to the counsel for the

LA.APP. 132/2016 & LA.APP. 139/2016

page 1 of 2



respondent UOI within four weeks of today. If costs are not so paid, the appeals shall stand dismissed.

3. CM No.20887/2016 in LA.App. No.132/2016 and CM No.21431/2016 in LA.App. No.139/2016 are disposed of.

4. Admit.

5. List LA.App. No.132/2016 in the category of '**Regulars**' along with LA.App. No.190/2011 titled **Raj Singh Vs. Union of India & Anr.**

6. List LA.App. No.139/2016 in the category of '**Regulars**' along with LA.App. No.59/2007 titled **Bed Ram Vs. UOI & Anr.**

7. Trial Court records be requisitioned.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2018

'pp'..

LA.APP. 132/2016 & LA.APP. 139/2016

page 2 of 2